

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

IN RE JEFF LANDRY,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMAS

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus from the
United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
No. 3:22-cv-00211 (Hon. Shelly D. Dick)

JEFF LANDRY

Louisiana Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

SHAE MCPHEE

Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN BRUNGARD

Assistant Solicitor General

ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL

CAREY TOM JONES

JEFFREY M. WALE

Assistant Attorneys General

JASON B. TORCHINSKY

PHILLIP M. GORDON

EDWARD M. WENGER

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN

TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK, PLLC

15405 John Marshall Highway

Haymarket, VA 20169

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GEN-
ERAL
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Attorneys for the State of Louisiana

JOHN C. WALSH
SHOWS, CALI & WALSH, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 4046
Baton Rouge, LA 70821
john@scwllp.com

PHILLIP J. STRACH
THOMAS A. FARR
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP
Raleigh, NC 27603
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com

*Counsel for R. Kyle Ardoin, in his official capacity as Secretary of State
of Louisiana*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	12
I. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT CANNOT ISSUE A REMEDY WITHOUT FIRST DECIDING THE MERITS OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 2 CLAIMS, THE STATE IS INDISPUTABLY ENTITLED TO RELIEF.	13
II. THE STATE’S ONLY ADEQUATE REMEDY IS MANDAMUS	20
III. MANDAMUS IS PLAINLY APPROPRIATE GIVEN THE CIRCUMSTANCES..	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	8,17,18
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	4,7,8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	24
<i>Covington v. N.C.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	7,18
<i>Dillon v. Bay City Constr. Co.</i> , 512 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	16
<i>Hays v. La.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)	2
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993)	2
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>In re Lloyd's Register N. Am., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	24

<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	3,8,18
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	19
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	17
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	17
<i>United States v. Bergera</i> , 512 F.2d 391 (9th Cir. 1975)	15,20
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 603 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>United States v. Thoms</i> , 684 F.3d 893 (9 th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	9,15,23
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	28
Other	
La. Const. art. III, § 2(B)	6
La. Const. art. III, § 15(D)	6
